

Case No. A142500

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

GOLDEN GATE HILL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**COUNTY OF ALAMEDA; ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;
ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSESSOR,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the May 19, 2014 Judgment from
Alameda County Superior Case No. RG14713078
Honorable John M. True, III, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE, AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT ALBANY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Jeffrey L. Kuhn, SBN 088923
Sloan R. Simmons, SBN 233752
LOZANO SMITH
7404 N. Spalding Avenue
Fresno, CA 93721
Telephone: (559) 431-5600
Facsimile: (559) 261-9366
E-mail: jkuhn@lozanosmith.com
E-mail: ssimmons@lozanosmith.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
California School Boards Association's
Education Legal Alliance

Keith J. Bray, SBN 128002
General Counsel/ELA Director
Joshua R. Daniels, SBN 259676
Staff Attorney
**California School Boards Assn./
Education Legal Alliance**
3251 Beacon Boulevard
West Sacramento, CA 95691
Telephone (800) 266-3382
Facsimile (916) 371-3407
E-mail: kbray@csba.org
E-mail: jdaniels@csba.org

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION Five	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p style="text-align: center; font-weight: bold;">A142500</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Sloan R. Simmons, SBN 233752 — LOZANO SMITH 7404 North Spalding Fresno, CA 93720 TELEPHONE NO.: (559) 431-5600 FAX NO. (Optional): (559) 261-9366 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Amicus Curiae California School Boards Association	Superior Court Case Number: <p style="text-align: center; font-weight: bold;">RG14713078</p> <p style="text-align: center; font-weight: bold; font-size: small;">FOR COURT USE ONLY</p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Golden Gate Hill Development Company, Inc. RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Albany Unified School District et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. CALIFORNIA HAS A COMPLEX EDUCATION
 FUNDING SYSTEM WITH A CHECKERED
 RECENT HISTORY 6

 II. PARCEL TAXES ARE AN IMPORTANT PART
 OF CALIFORNIA SCHOOL FINANCING AND
 ARE THE ONLY MEANS SCHOOL DISTRICTS
 HAVE TO SECURE STABLE SOURCES OF
 OPERATIONAL REVENUE 6

 III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISTURB THE
 CERTAINTY PROVIDED BY THE 60-DAY
 PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS FOR FACIAL
 CHALLENGES TO PARCEL TAX MEASURES
 APPROVED BY SCHOOL DISTRICT VOTERS—
 CERTAINTY THAT IS INCREASINGLY CRITICAL
 FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS AROUND THE STATE 10

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arvin Union Sch. Dist. v. Ross</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 189.....	5
<i>Borikas v. Alameda Unified School District</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 135	1, 2, 3, 10
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007)146 Cal.App.4th 1406	10, 11, 12
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335.....	11, 12
<i>City of Rancho Cucamonga v. Mackzum</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 929.....	6
<i>Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City</i> (2009) 170 Cal. App. 4th 416.....	16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Sasaki</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1442	5, 6
<i>Embarcadero Mun. Improvement Dist. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 781	11
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	11, 12
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899.....	5
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transportation Financing Corp.</i> (2009) 178 Cal. App. 4th 924.....	16
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School District</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156.....	15, 16
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296	5

<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.....	5
--	---

Constitution and Statutes

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. XIII A	5, 6
--------------------------------	------

Code of Civil Procedure

Code Civ. Proc., § 526a	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 860 et seq.....	2, 3, 14

Education Code

Ed. Code, § 15284	15, 16
-------------------------	--------

Government Code

Gov. Code, § 50077.....	19
Gov. Code, § 50077.5.....	15
Gov. Code, § 50079	<i>passim</i>

Revenue and Taxation Code

Rev. and Tax Code, § 2617	14
Rev. and Tax Code, § 2618	14
Rev. and Tax Code, § 5096.....	2
Rev. and Tax Code, § 5140.....	2, 3

Other

Albany Unified School District, <i>Parcel Tax Measures</i> (Jan. 2015).....	1, 12, 13
BallotPedia, <i>Mountain View-Whisman School District</i> <i>parcel tax, Measure C (June 2008)</i>	8, 9
Ballotpedia, <i>Parcel tax elections in California</i> (Jan. 2015)	7, 8
BallotPedia, <i>San Francisco Unified School District</i> <i>parcel tax, Proposition A (June 2010)</i>	9

Brunner, <i>The Parcel Tax</i> , in <i>School Finance and California's Master Plan for Education</i> (Richardson & Sonstelie eds., 2001).....	6, 7
California Legislative Analyst's Office, <i>School District Fiscal Oversight and Intervention</i> (May 2012)	14
California State Association of County Auditors, <i>California Property Tax Managers' Reference Manual</i> (Feb. 2011).....	14
Chavez and Freedberg, <i>Raising Revenues Locally - Parcel Taxes in California School Districts 1983–2012</i> (May 2013)	8, 10
Davis Joint Unified School District, <i>District Dollars Balancing the Budget for Davis Schools</i>	9
Ed-Data, <i>School District Bond and Parcel Tax Elections</i> (Sept. 2014)	7, 8
Perry, <i>Local Revenues for Schools: Limits and Options in California</i> (Sept. 2009) EdSource.....	7
Piedmont Unified School District, <i>School Parcel Tax</i> (June 10, 2010).....	8, 9
West, <i>Equitable Funding of Public Schools Under State Constitutional Law</i> (Spring 1999) <i>J. of Gender, Race & Just.</i>	5
